U.S.



PATE Recordanon 101814065

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached documents

1) Name of conveying party(ies):

Tony M. Alexander

Nature of conveyance: 31

Assignment

Execution Date:

August 10, 2001

4) Application number(s) or patent number(s)

A. Patent Application No.(s)

2) Name and address of receiving party(ies):

> L. Ken Alexander 9434 Arvin Hill Road Aubrey, Texas 76227

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: August 10, 2001

B. Patent No.(s)

5) Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

J. Herbert O'Toole Registration No.31,404 Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard, LLC 201 W. McBee Avenue Greenville, SC 29603 Telephone: (864)370-2211

- 6) Total number of applications and/or patents involved: one (1)
- 7) Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
- 8) Please charge any deficiencies or credit any over payment to deposit account number 08-0719.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Our Docket: 28856-01

Herbert Reg. No. 31,404

Date: August 10, 2001

Total number of pages including cover sheet and attachments: 3

08/16/2001 LMUELLER 00000245 09927157

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

NPGVL1:122430.1-FO-(G12) 028856-00001

PATENT

REEL: 012071 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, I, Tony M. Alexander, of 209 Brecken Ridge Drive, Six Mile, South Carolina 29682, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **RESEALABLE CAP FOR CARBONATED BEVERAGE CAN** for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on \$\frac{8}{3} - 10 - 41.

Whereas, L. Ken Alexander, of 9434 Arvin Hill Road, Aubrey, Texas 76227, is desirous of acquiring an undivided 50% interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and no cents (\$1.00), the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the said Tony M. Alexander do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee an undivided 50% right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted in the United States and the world.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee an undivided 50% interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 012071 FRAME: 0364

Executed this/O day of	Aug, 2001.
	Tony M. Alexander
STATE OF South Carolina	
STATE OF South Carelina)SS. COUNTY OF Greenville)	
Before me personally appeared said foregoing instrument to be his free act and continued to the first said of the first	Tony M. Alexander and acknowledged the deed this/O_ day of
(a.c.al)	

(seal)

My Commission Expires: 5-19-10

RECORDED: 08/10/2001